

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

Sr.DSTE/Co-ord/BRC acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL** Closing Date/Time 03/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Vadodara Division: Provision of CCTV System at Station yard area to monitor Main Line Points and Crossings, especially.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	03/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	09/06/2026 17:53
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	27715208.13	Tendering Section	WORKS
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	554300.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	6 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	19/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-(SUPPLY Items)							14827326.35	
1	1	75.00	Numbers	13856.16	1039212.00	AT Par	1039212.00	
	Description:- Supply of basic material to construct unit maintenance free earth as per RDSO Specs. No RDSO/SPN/197/2008 or latest and conforming to RDSO Drg. No. RSDO/RDSO/E&B/001 dtd.19.09.08 . It consist of following: (a) Copper bonded steel electrode of 3.0 m long, 17.2 mm dia with copper bonding thickness of minimum macrons and UL listed and marked = 1 no. (b) Earth enhancement material supplied in sealed bags of minimum 10kg = 3 nos. © Copper strip of 150x25x6 mm, to terminate earth rod = 1 no. (d) Copper strip of 300x25x6 mm (MEEB)= 1no. (e) Copper strip of 150x25x6mm (SEEB) = 1 no.(ii) Supply of 35 sq. mm multistrand single core PVC insulated copper cable as per IS: 694 for connecting main earth electrode to MEEB in the equipment room in duplicate. (minimum 10 meter) (iii) Supply of 16 sq. mm multistrand single core PVC insulated copper cable as per IS: 694 for connecting MEEB to SEEB and SPD to MEEB (minimum 10 meter) (iv) Supply of 10 sq. mm multistrand single core PVC insulated copper cable as per IS: 694 for connecting various equipments to SEEB (v) Supply of copper lug sleeve for 3/16 cable.							
2	2	1200.00	Metre	136.06	163272.00	AT Par	163272.00	
	Description:- Supply of Flexible cable (Power wire), multi-strand copper conductors cross section (1x16Sq.mm).101 Conductors each diameter 0.45 +/- 0.01 as per IS 694/2010 with insulation thickness of 1.2mm nominal conductor resistance 1.127 Ohms/Km and test parameters as per IRS(S) 76/89 or latest.							
3	3	3.00	Numbers	455647.56	1366942.68	AT Par	1366942.68	
	Description:- Supply of Type-I VMS Server for Video Management, Video Recording with Redundancy along with all accessories required for installation purpose and as per Technical Specification.							
4	4	56.00	Numbers	24773.69	1387326.64	AT Par	1387326.64	
	Description:- Supply of Storage System at RPF Thana/Post sites for recording of cameras from cluster of stations. Storage per TB (Including Card & All accessories).							
5	5	105.00	Numbers	39029.68	4098116.40	AT Par	4098116.40	
	Description:- Supply of Type-I Switches along with optics (SFP-BX).							
6	6	3.00	Numbers	101247.15	303741.45	AT Par	303741.45	

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

7	Description:- Supply of Type-III switches as Top of the rack Switch in (1+1) with Optics and all accessories required.						
	7	16000.00	Metre	21.82	349120.00	AT Par	349120.00
8	Description:- Supply of 6 core armoured Mono mode OFC cable as per Technical Specification.						
	8	75.00	Numbers	140.41	10530.75	AT Par	10530.75
9	Description:- Supply of 6 core fiber termination box with Capacity of Ports: 6 ports, Suitable Adapter: SC/LC.						
	9	915.00	Metre	29.48	26974.20	AT Par	26974.20
10	Description:- Supply of STP CAT-6 cable, 1 Box=305 mtr DAX, Nortel, Amp, Molex, D link, Paramount, Polycab or Lucent make with identification marks/ferrules as per RDSO/SPN/TC/65/2019 Revision 5.0 with latest amnd.						
	10	15.00	Kilometre	108073.84	1621107.60	AT Par	1621107.60
11	Description:- Supply of PVC INSULATED ARMOURED, UNSCREENED UNDERGROUND ALLUMINIUM CONDUCTOR RAILWAY POWER CABLE AS PER RDSO SPECIFICATION IRS- S:63/2014 Rev.4 & IS:1554 PART-I. SIZE: 2 CORE X 25 SQMM.						
	11	105.00	Numbers	2234.46	234618.30	AT Par	234618.30
12	Description:- Supply of Fibre Distribution Management System (FDMS)/LIU for 12 Fiber, complete with all accessories with patch cord & pigtail as per TEC Spec. GR/FDM/01/02 April' 2007 or latest. This include supply of installation accessories as per technical specification.						
	12	16000.00	Metre	45.58	729280.00	AT Par	729280.00
13	Description:- Supply of Permanently Lubricated (PLB) High- density polyethylene (HDPE) Telecom duct for use as underground cable conduits - 40/33 mm as per RDSO specification No. RDSO/SPN/TC/45/2013 Rev.2.0 Amnd 2 or latest, along with all accessories like end caps, collars, bends, couplers, etc.						
	13	105.00	Numbers	5996.50	629632.50	AT Par	629632.50
14	Description:- Supply of Line-Interactive 1KVA UPS for single phase AC 160V to 280V input with inbuilt batteries as per Technical Specification.						
	14	200.00	Numbers	4.77	954.00	AT Par	954.00
15	Description:- Supply of RJ45 Connector of DAX, D-link, Digisol, AE, Molex, Amphenol make as approved by Engineer in charge.						
	15	600.00	Metre	22.08	13248.00	AT Par	13248.00
16	Description:- Supply of PVC casing capping size 32mm x 12mm, conforming to IS 14927 Part- 2 2001 or latest.						
	16	3000.00	Metre	17.72	53160.00	AT Par	53160.00
17	Description:- Supply of White PVC Pipe of dia 1 inch as per Standard IS:9537 (Part 3) with Pipe length of 3 mtrs each (Bend and Elbow as per site requirement will be supplied along with pipe by the contractor).						
	17	600.00	Metre	319.66	191796.00	AT Par	191796.00
18	Description:- Supply of Galvanized Iron Hot dipped Power Coated Perforated Type Cable TRAY, Size W-100 mm, H- 50 mm, 1.5 mm thick. Tray Material Specification should be as per EN ISO 1461.						
	18	3.00	Numbers	63800.00	191400.00	AT Par	191400.00
19	Description:- Supply of Online UPS of Rating 2.0 KVA With Battery of Backup Time 120 Minutes Make: APC/Luminous /Microtek and as per Technical Specification.						
	19	75.00	Numbers	23010.00	1725750.00	AT Par	1725750.00
20	Description:- Supply of 6 meter Pole (Tripod /guy_ support at Stn/OFC hut) with Box for datacom equipment.						
	20	3.00	Numbers	31567.24	94701.72	AT Par	94701.72
21	Description:- Supply of 19" covered racks, valrack/vero president /rittel / APC /D link make or similar having a size of approximately 2.2 meters (42U) height X 800mm width X800 mm depth and duly approved by Engineer In-Charge.						
	21	105.00	Numbers	587.45	61682.25	AT Par	61682.25
22	Description:- Supply of 6A, Double Pole with 2PP 240V MCB as per Technical specification.						
	22	3.00	Numbers	20769.12	62307.36	AT Par	62307.36
23	Description:- Supply of OFC Maintenance Tool Kit as per specification.						
	23	75.00	Numbers	1472.32	110424.00	AT Par	110424.00
24	Description:- Supply of Iron Cage for protection of Cameras.						
	24	75.00	Numbers	3793.88	284541.00	AT Par	284541.00
25	Description:- Supply of power line protection device Class D as per technical specification.						
	25	1.00	Numbers	77487.50	77487.50	AT Par	77487.50

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

25	Description:- Supply of Network Attached Storage (NAS). Technical Specification: Drive Bay: 4-Bay, M.2 Drive Slot: 2 x 256 GB NVME SSD, CPU - QUAD Core, Memory: 4GB RAM, NAS Internal HDD (3.5 Inches): 12TB Bundle with 3 Nos. x 4TB, RJ45 1GbE LAN Port: 2 Nos., USB 3.2 Gen 1 Port: 2 Nos. Warranty: 3 Years.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-(EXECUTION & SUPPLY-EXECUTION Items)							12887881.78	
1	1	75.00	Numbers	5924.14	444310.50	AT Par	444310.50	
	Description:- Installation of Unit Maintenance Free Earth as supplied. It includes (i) Digging the earth to the required depth. (ii) Insertion of electrode. (iii) Filling of earth enhancing compound (Approx.30 Kg) (iv) Provision of exothermic weld connections to copper tape of 25 mm x 6mm x 150 mm to the earth electrodes. All material tools and features required for weld will be arranged by contractor. (v) This also includes CC cover 1.5 ft x 1.5 ft. 1 ft wall thickness 2 inch with cover 3 inch thickness. Cables 35 Sqmm/ 16 Sq mm/10 sq mm for connecting earth to busbar, busbar to busbar and busbars to various equipments. Earth electrode of 17.20 mm dia and 3.00 meter long high tensile low carbon steel circular rods molecularly bonded with copper and outer surface (minimum copper bonding thickness of 250 microns to made requirement of under writer's laboratories (UL) 467-2007 or latest. Copper strips of 150 mm x 25 mm x 6 mm to be welded with each earth electrode, copper strips of 300mm x 25 mm x 6 mm for main equip- potential busbar, copper strips of 150mm x 25 mm x 6mm sub equip-potential busbar in OFC Hut, Relay Room, power room and panel room. GI strip 25 mm x2 mm for ring formation of earth pits Earth enhancement material in bags for each Earth Electrode. Inspection chamber of site 300 mm x 300 mm x300 mm (Inside dimension) of approximate 50 mm thick with pulling hooks to cover the earth pits. Note: The installation of this item shall be carried out by the contractor as per RDSO Specn. No. RDSO/SPN/197/2008 or latest and conforming to RDSO Drg. No. RSDO/RDSO/E&B/001 o r latest.							
2	2	16000.00	Metre	9.37	149920.00	AT Par	149920.00	
	Description:- Laying of S&T Cables of various cores/ pairs/ quads in trenches/ GI pipes/ RCC pipes/ DWC pipes/ Trucking. This also includes laying of cables in track crossings & road crossings. Item includes provision of labels of colored plastic adhesive tapes or any other identifiable material on each cable to give the cable number at each G.P.(Cables will be daggered before and after its laying by contractor under supervision of Railway Representative and he will submit the meggering report of each testing). Length of the cable laid includes the length of the cable coiled for termination purposes. NOTE: The unit may be read as "RM".							
3	3	5200.00	cum	456.38	2373176.00	AT Par	2373176.00	
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench as per cable route plan, 1 Mtr. deep and of 0.3 Mtr. to 0.6 Mtr wide advised by Engineer-in-charge alongside the track in normal (all type) soil/strata, conforming to distances as per cable route plan and refilling. This work includes clearing of route from bushes etc., covering of cable laid in trench by loose soil for a layer of 50mm thickness approximately before covering by bricks. The work shall be done as per the extant practice on Western Railway and instructions of Railway Engineer at site. In case 1m depth of trench is not achievable due to site conditions, specific approval of JA grade officer will be required for each site where trench depth of 1m is not possible. Without the approval of JA Grade officer, no payment for trenching will be made for trench depth less than 1m.							
4	4	1200.00	Metre	452.02	542424.00	AT Par	542424.00	
	Description:- Horizontal direction drilling/boring without damage of surface road using Auger Machine/Manual. The bore shall be 150 mm dia & shall be done at the depth of minimum 1200 mm from the ground level. The ground level shall be considered ignoring the bank height of the bank of the road. The length of the bore shall be minimum 4 Mtrs long. this include insertion of different dia DWC pipe/ GI pipes, coupling etc. as per direction of Engineer In-charge. Note:- Pipe will be supplied by railway. Contactor shall provide all material required for boring and adequate nos. of labours for proper laying of cables into the bore. Cable shall be laid cautiously so that it should not get damaged due to rough handling & pressure on cable.							
5	5	75.00	Numbers	60967.12	4572534.00	AT Par	4572534.00	
	Description:- Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Full HD PTZ type IP Colour Camera along with 128 GB or Higher SD Card, housing and mount and all accessories required for installation purposes as per RDSO Spec No RDSO/SPN/TC/65/2021, Rev 6.0 or latest.							
6	6	3.00	Numbers	15361.37	46084.11	AT Par	46084.11	
	Description:- Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Digital key board (joystick) compatible with PTZ cameras as per RDSO spec. No: RDSO/SPN/TC/ 65/2021 Rev 6.0 with amendment-1 or latest.							
7	7	3.00	Numbers	4858.53	14575.59	AT Par	14575.59	
	Description:- Installation, Testing & Commissioning of VMS Server for Video Management, Video Recording, Video Analytics with Redundancy.							
	8	3.00	Numbers	224357.77	673073.31	AT Par	673073.31	

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

8	Description:- Supply, Installation, testing & commissioning of PC Workstation for Viewing cameras in multi screen mode, Monitoring and System management and 4K UHD LED Monitor of 24 inch size along with 2 HDMI PORT in graphic card including all required licensed softwares for VSS (like OS, MS Office, Anti-virus with 03 years subscription), multifunction device for documentation, accommodate PC workstation & monitor with all accessories, spike buster (minimum 5 nos. 6A points with fuse), SOOVA UPS, Mounting Rack and other required materials as per RDSO spec. No: RDSO/SPN/TC/65/2021 Rev6.0 with amendment-1 or latest Clause No. 11.0.						
9	9	1224.00	Numbers	228.09	279182.16	AT Par	279182.16
	Description:- Splicing of fibers of OFC Cable and making Splice joint with contractor's own splicing machine and tools, and consumables. Testing should be done by contractor's engineer with his own OTDR and optic loss test set with railway engineer.						
10	10	105.00	Numbers	303.78	31896.90	AT Par	31896.90
	Description:- Installation, Testing & Commissioning of rack-mountable 12-port loaded LIU. All the accessories and fixing materials required for this installation are to be supplied by the contractor within the same cost .						
11	11	16000.00	Metre	9.24	147840.00	AT Par	147840.00
	Description:- Blowing of OFC through HDPE duct & protective work (elicited in above item) already provided. Where it is not feasible to blow OFC due to curves, road/track crossings, bridges or for any other reason, OFC shall be drawn or laid manually as per standard procedure. All the equipments and machinery required shall be arranged by the contractor at his own cost. Blowing/Laying shall be started from one end and each drum laying shall be monitored after blowing/laying and before leaving the site. Trace/cable parameters for all the fiber/conductors shall be taken from one central location by contractor's engineer with his own OTDR optic talk set/measuring equipments with railway engineer, trace/cable parameters for the fibers/conductors shall be taken on papers and signed jointly, if any fiber / conductors shows high loss event, the same shall be rectified before completion of work.						
12	12	16000.00	Metre	5.20	83200.00	AT Par	83200.00
	Description:- Laying of HDPE pipe as per approved cable route plan in the excavated trench, taking due care while transporting and laying the same in the trenches or other protective works. Both the end of duct should be sealed.						
13	13	16000.00	Metre	8.82	141120.00	AT Par	141120.00
	Description:- Wiring, drawing, fixing, laying and clipping of all telecom cable/PVC Power cable in PVC pipe/duct/casing capping with complete fitting as per the instruction of site Engineer.						
14	14	600.00	Metre	121.56	72936.00	AT Par	72936.00
	Description:- Fixing of tray for housing all type of telecom cable. (All accessories required for fixing of tray is to be provided by the contractor).						
15	15	3000.00	Metre	271.31	813930.00	AT Par	813930.00
	Description:- Cutting of the platform surface (Tile/Slab) for a depth of 25cm and a width of 10cms and refilling/ Reconditioning/ Concerting/ Repairing the platform after and cable. Cutting should be done with marble cutting machine in proper manner and restore the same as before in such a manner that aesthetic of the platform is not disturbed.						
16	16	75.00	Numbers	4354.50	326587.50	AT Par	326587.50
	Description:- Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of software (per camera basis) for video management and video recording with license as per RDSO spec. No: RDSO/SPN/TC/ 65/2021 Rev 6.0 with amendment-1 or latest.						
17	17	3.00	Numbers	2673.57	8020.71	AT Par	8020.71
	Description:- Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Graphical User Interface based Client software (per workstation basis) for work station as per RDSO spec. No: RDSO/SPN/TC/ 65/2021 Rev 6.0 with amendment-1 or latest.						
18	18	75.00	Numbers	7177.56	538317.00	AT Par	538317.00
	Description:- Erection/Fixing and Installation of Poles including RCC work, depth as per site requirement.						
19	19	75.00	Numbers	21716.72	1628754.00	AT Par	1628754.00
	Description:- Supply & Installation of Weatherproof IP65/67 rated Location Box with all accessories as per technical specification.						

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. NOTE: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered atleast 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any work of IP based CCTV with networking.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Annexure-V(A) as per GCC to be uploaded - This certificate is to be given by attorney/authorized signatory/each member of Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Annexure-V(A) as per GCC to be uploaded - This certificate is to be given by attorney/authorized signatory/each member of Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

2	Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under: 1.I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents. 2.I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof. 3.I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us. 4.I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements. 5.I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us. 6.I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us. 7.I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust. 8.I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected. 9.I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. 10.I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	As per Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TenderDocument26-27-12-TEL.pdf	Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**VADODARA DIVISION-S AND T/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SandT_BRC_26-27_12_TEL

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 15:00

Signed By: HARSHIT JAIN

Designation : DSTE/W-I/BRC